
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 

1 
 

2 
 

3 
 

4 
 

5 
 

6 
 

7 
 

8 
 

9 
 

10 
 

11 
 

12 
 

13 
 

14 
 

15 
 

16 
 

17 
 

18 
 

19 
 

20 
 

21 
 

22 
 

23 
 

24 
 

25 
 

26 
 

27 
 

28 

 

 

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP 
201 East Washington Street, Suite 1600 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2382 
Telephone: (602) 257-5200 
Facsimile:  (602) 257-5299 
P. Bruce Converse (State Bar No. 005868) 
bconverse@steptoe.com 
Paul K. Charlton (State Bar No. 012449) 
pcharlton@steptoe.com 
Timothy W. Overton (State Bar No. 025669) 
toverton@steptoe.com 
 
TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
LEGAL DEPARTMENT 
1010 E. Tenth Street 
Tucson, Arizona 85719 
Telephone:  (520) 225-6040 
Robert Ross (State Bar No. 023430) 
Robert.Ross@tusd1.org  
Samuel E. Brown (State Bar No. 027474) 
Samuel.Brown@tusd1.org 
 
Attorneys for Tucson Unified  
School District No. 1 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
 

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 
 
Roy and Josie Fisher, et al., 
 Plaintiffs, 
v. 
 
Tucson Unified School District No. 1, 
et al., 
 Defendants. 
 
 

4:74-cv-00090-DCB 
(Lead Case) 
 
 
 
 
 

Maria Mendoza, et al., 
 Plaintiffs, 
v. 
 
Tucson Unified School District No. 1, 
et al. 
 Defendants. 

CV 74-204 TUC DCB 
(Consolidated Case) 

 
ANALYSIS OF COMPLIANCE WITH UNITARY STATUS PLAN 

BY TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT No. 1 

 

An Annex to the District Annual Report for SY 16-17 [ECF2057-1]  

Case 4:74-cv-00090-DCB   Document 2075   Filed 10/02/17   Page 1 of 3

mailto:bconverse@steptoe.com
mailto:pcharlton@steptoe.com
mailto:toverton@steptoe.com
mailto:Robert.Ross@tusd1.org
mailto:Samuel.Brown@tusd1.org


 

 - 2 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 

1 
 

2 
 

3 
 

4 
 

5 
 

6 
 

7 
 

8 
 

9 
 

10 
 

11 
 

12 
 

13 
 

14 
 

15 
 

16 
 

17 
 

18 
 

19 
 

20 
 

21 
 

22 
 

23 
 

24 
 

25 
 

26 
 

27 
 

28 

 

 

Tucson Unified School District No. 1 files herewith its “analysis of the extent to 

which the District has met the provisions of the USP” as required by the Court (ECF 

2050).  This analysis is provided as an annex to its Annual Report for SY2016-17, filed 

on September 1, 2017 (ECF 2057). 

The analysis consists of ten individual sections, filed as ten individual 

attachments to this document, as follows: 

Attachment 1: Introduction and Standards for Assessment of Good Faith 

Attachment 2: USP Section II – Student Assignment 

Attachment 3:  USP Section III – Transportation 

Attachment 4: USP Section IV – Administrators and Certificated Staff 

Attachment 5: USP Section V – Quality of Education 

Attachment 6: USP Section VI – Discipline 

Attachment 7: USP Section VII – Family and Community Engagement 

Attachment 8: USP Section VIII – Extracurricular Activities 

Attachment 9: USP Section IX – Facilities and Technology 

Attachment 10: USP Section X – Accountability and Transparency 

Dated this 2
st
 day of October, 2017. 

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP 

 
By /s/ P. Bruce Converse  
 P. Bruce Converse 
 Paul K. Charlton 
 Timothy W. Overton 
 
TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
LEGAL DEPARTMENT 

Robert Ross 
Samuel E. Brown 
 

Attorneys for Tucson Unified School District 
No. 1 
 

Case 4:74-cv-00090-DCB   Document 2075   Filed 10/02/17   Page 2 of 3



 

 - 3 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 

1 
 

2 
 

3 
 

4 
 

5 
 

6 
 

7 
 

8 
 

9 
 

10 
 

11 
 

12 
 

13 
 

14 
 

15 
 

16 
 

17 
 

18 
 

19 
 

20 
 

21 
 

22 
 

23 
 

24 
 

25 
 

26 
 

27 
 

28 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 The foregoing document was filed with the Court electronically through the 

CM/ECF system this 2
st
 day of October, 2017, causing all parties or counsel to be served 

by electronic means, as more fully reflected in the Notice of Electronic Filing. 

  

 /s/ Diane Linn  

 Employee of Steptoe & Johnson LLP 

Case 4:74-cv-00090-DCB   Document 2075   Filed 10/02/17   Page 3 of 3


