1			
2			
3			
4			
5	Paul K. Charlton (State Bar No. 012449)  pcharlton@steptoe.com		
6	Timothy W. Overton (State Bar No. 025669) toverton@steptoe.com		
7	TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT LEGAL DEPARTMENT		
8	3 1010 E. Tenth Street		
9	( )		
10			
11	Samuel E. Brown (State Bar No. 027474) Samuel.Brown@tusd1.org		
12	Attorneys for Tucson Unified School District No. 1		
13	School District No. 1		
14	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
15	DISTRICT OF ARIZONA		
16	Roy and Josie Fisher, et al., Plaintiffs, 4:74-cv-00090-DCB (Lead Case)		
17	V. (Lead Case)		
18	Tucson Unified School District No. 1, et al.,		
19	Defendants.		
20	Maria Mendoza, et al., CV 74-204 TUC DCB		
21	Plaintiffs, (Consolidated Case) v.		
22	Tucson Unified School District No. 1,		
23	et al.  Defendants.		
24			
25	ANALYSIS OF COMPLIANCE WITH UNITARY STATUS PLAN		
26	BY TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT No. 1		
27	An Annex to the District Annual Report for SY 16-17 [ECF2057-1]		
28			

1	Tucson Unified School I	District No. 1 files herewith its "analysis of the extent to	
1	Tucson Unified School District No. 1 files herewith its "analysis of the extent to		
2	which the District has met the provisions of the USP" as required by the Court (ECF		
3	2050). This analysis is provided as an annex to its Annual Report for SY2016-17, filed		
4	on September 1, 2017 (ECF 2057).		
5		of ten individual sections, filed as ten individual	
6	attachments to this document, as follows:		
7		oduction and Standards for Assessment of Good Faith	
8	Attachment 2: USP	Section II – Student Assignment	
9	Attachment 3: USP	Section III – Transportation	
10	Attachment 4: USP	Section IV – Administrators and Certificated Staff	
11	Attachment 5: USP	Section V – Quality of Education	
12	Attachment 6: USP	Section VI – Discipline	
13	Attachment 7: USP	Section VII – Family and Community Engagement	
14	Attachment 8: USP	Section VIII – Extracurricular Activities	
15	Attachment 9: USP	Section IX – Facilities and Technology	
16	Attachment 10: USP	Section X – Accountability and Transparency	
17	Dated this 2 <sup>st</sup> day of Octo	ber, 2017.	
18		STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP	
19			
20	)	By /s/ P. Bruce Converse P. Bruce Converse	
21		Paul K. Charlton Timothy W. Overton	
22		TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	
23	LEGAL DEPARTMENT Robert Ross		
24		Samuel E. Brown	
25		Attorneys for Tucson Unified School District No. 1	
26			
27	,		
28			

## 

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The foregoing document was filed with the Court electronically through the CM/ECF system this 2<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2017, causing all parties or counsel to be served by electronic means, as more fully reflected in the Notice of Electronic Filing.

## /s/ Diane Linn

Employee of Steptoe & Johnson LLP